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Broadband Forum Liaison To: 
3GPP Liaison Coordinator 3GPPLiaison@etsi.org
3GPP TSG CT WG1
Peter Leis, 3GPP CT1 Chairman peter.leis@nokia.com
CC:
3GPP TSG SA WG2  
Puneet Jain, 3GPP SA2 Chairman puneet.jain@intel.com
CableLabs
Bernie McKibben  b.mckibben@cablelabs.com
Belal Hamzeh  b.hamzeh@cablelabs.com

From:
Lincoln Lavoie Broadband Forum (BBF) Technical Committee Chair <lylavoie@iol.unh.edu> 
Liaison Communicated By: 
 Manuel Paul, BBF liaison officer to 3GPP  manuel.paul@telekom.de
Date: May 20th, 2020
Subject: LS on the applicability of 5G NAS protocol for 5G-RG and FN-RG 

[bookmark: _Hlk521881588]Dear colleagues, 

We understand that CT1 has been working on updating several 5G UE to core network interface specifications for Rel-16 functionality, including the wireline access. 
While we know about multiple agreed CRs specifically addressing the 5G-RG and FN-RG, we believe it is challenging for the 5G-RG and AGF (for FN-RG) implementors to understand which procedures, messages and information elements are relevant for these UE types exactly.

We have also seen that during Rel-15, an excellent summary has been provided about applying the protocol for non-3GPP access (then only untrusted access, i.e. N3IWF) in section 4.7 of TS24.501. The Rel-16 version of this TS contains a dedicated section (4.13) for wireline access, but as of the latest version available, that provides a high level overview of the relevant architecture and refers to stage2 / TS23.316 for details.
Note: For W-AGF to AMF, we also have TS29.413 providing such profiling for the N2AP protocol, provided by RAN3, and this has been updated for new access types added in Rel-16. 

Our expectation has been that CT1 will also provide a detailed technical summary to define the wireline specific aspects within non-3GPP access. This would be a key reference item in the WWC specifications provided by BBF. We also assume that such information will be helpful for CableLabs as well and will remove risks for different interpretation between BBF and CableLabs usage of N1 interface.

We kindly ask CT1 to confirm whether the section 4.13 (or 4.7) of TS24.501 is planned to be updated to provide a technical summary on how to apply the 5G NAS for wireline access, and if so, to provide an estimated timeline for it. Also, please advise if there is any similar summary planned for the other relevant CT1 specifications, such as TS24.526 or TS24.193.

Thanks,
Lincoln Lavoie,
Broadband Forum Technical Committee Chair

CC:
liaisons@broadband-forum.org
 
Robin Mersh, Broadband Forum CEO <rmersh@broadband-forum.org>
April Nowicki, Broadband Forum Member Support Manager <anowicki@broadband-forum.org>
David Allan, Broadband Forum WWC Work Area Director <david.i.allan@ericsson.com>
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Date of Upcoming Broadband Forum Meetings: A list of upcoming meetings can be found at https://www.broadband-forum.org/what-s-happening/meetings-events-webinars/upcoming-bbf-meetings 
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